

ESRD Billing

ATTN: Providers

In accordance with Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services (CMS) guidance and the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Molina Healthcare requires Value Code D6 to be reported on applicable ESRD claims, consistent with CMS policy.

Value Code D6 represents the total number of dialysis minutes provided during the billing period and is designated as a non-monetary (NM) value code.

For full billing requirements, please refer to the Medicare Claims Processing Manual, Chapter 8 – Outpatient ESRD Hospital, Independent Facility, and Physician/Supplier Claims.

The links below provide additional CMS guidance related to this requirement:

<https://www.cms.gov/files/document/r12957cp.pdf>

<https://www.cms.gov/regulations-and-guidance/guidance/manuals/downloads/clm104c08.pdf>

IDAHO PROVIDER RELATIONS TEAM

Molina Healthcare of Idaho, Inc.

MHIDProviderSvcReq@Molinahealthcare.com

Provider Contact Center: 1.844.239.4914